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Pe^onnel
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Mr. G. S. H. rfoitlock,
7 Broadwy,

Mew Haven, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Whitlock:

Please pardon the delay in acknowledging your inquiry 

regarding the present address of J. Riley Wheelock.

In 1933 -iis address was 7127 Clover Lane, Upper Darby, 

Pennsylvania, but ne have no infora&tion as to hi3 present 

location.

We regret that no further infomation can be given 

you.

Sincerely yours.

■to sfeD S. W. Crosthwait♦ »

Assistant to the Commissioner.

cc - Secretary’s Office 
cc - Personnel

3 hk 12



i’err,onnel

Hon. Janes A. Shanley,

Uy dear Sr. Shanley

House of Representatives

This will acknowledge your letter of Liarch 7» *•“ 
questing to be advised of the address of J. Riley Wheel 
who you understand reeoives a pension through this Office

Mr. Wheelock was formerly eaployed in the Indian 
Service ana resided effective July 15 g 1$2O, fra® the po­
sition of Assistent Disciplinarian and Band Leader at the 
Genoa Indien school, Nebraska. On August 31, 1£1S he 
Joined, tae Anry but returned to duty on iepteaber 1?, 
1919* It stay be that the pension to which you refer was 
In connection with hits military service. He does not re­
ceive any pension based on his ea loynent in the Indian 
Service.

In 1933 his address was 7127 Clover Lane, Upper 
Darby, Pennsylvania, but we do not know his present ad­
dress. fe hope this inforration ir. whsA yon desire.

3 hk 12

INCOMING LETTER & CO TO STATUS

Sincerely yours,

^iam ^'mmerma^ Jr«
ASciSTAN] Cowaissioner.

co “ Secretary’s Office
cc - Personnel





ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRSREFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

PeiSonnel UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Hon. James A. Shanley,

House of Representatives.

My dear Mr. Shanley:

This will acknowledge your letter of March 7, re­
questing to be advised of the address of J. Riley Wheelock, 
who you understand receives a pension through this Office.

Mr. Wheelock was formerly employed in the Indian 
Service and resigned effective July 19, 192O, from the po­
sition of Assistant Disciplinarian and Band Leader at the 
Genoa Indion School, Nebraska. On August 31, 191S he 
joined the Army but returned to duty on September IS, 
1919. It may be that the pension to which you refer was 
in connection with his military service. He does not re­
ceive any pension based on his employment in the Indian 
Service.

In 1933 his address #as 7127 Clover Lane, Upper 
Darby, Pennsylvania, but we do not know his present ad­
dress. We hope this information is what you* desire.

Sincerely yours,

WHIisrn Zirnm^rmtinj Jlr(
Commissioner.

cc - Secretary’s Office 
cc - Personnel

3 hk 12

PBON FOR SECRETARY’S OFFI



i
JAMES A. SHANLEY

3d Dist. Connecticut

WM. J. CRONIN, JR.
SECRETARY

CO MM IB'EE: 
FOREIGN ArFAIRS Congress of ffje ®niteb States

Mousse of 3fopre£fentatfoefi: 
Washington, M €.

March 7> 1938

Commissioner John Collier 
Office of Indian Affairs 
Department of the Interior 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Commissioner:

It is ny understanding that J. Riley 
Wheelock receives a pension through your office. 
If this assumption is correct, will you kindly 
advise me of Mr. Wheelock’s address.



ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRSREFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

F?rnonnel 
nm UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Mr. G. K H. hhltlock,
7 Broadway, MflR 2 b

Wow Haven, Connecticut.

Deer Mr. Whitlock:

/'lease pardon the delay in acknowledging your inquiry 

regarding the present address of J. Riley Theelock.

In 1933 his address was 7127 Clover Lane, Upper Derby, 

Fennsylvania, but we-have no information ae to hie present 

location.

v'e regret that no further info mail on can be given 

you.

Sincerely yours.

Asaifetant to the
Crosthwait
Coaaiseioner.

cc ~ Secretary^ Office 
cc - Personnel

3 hk 12

lied by-P^y



C. E. H. WHITLOCK, PRES. & TREAS, 

JOHN J. CURRANS. SECRETARY 

HOLLON A,|FARR

GEORGE M. JOHNSON

CARL A. MEARS

EDUCATIONAL BOOKS,

INCORPORATED

7 BROADWAY, NEW HAVEN, CT.

STATIONERY 
TYPEWRITING 
RARE BOOKS 
RADIO?* 
TYPEWRITERS 
MIMEOGRAPHIN 
ANTIQUES

U. S. Department of the Interior, 
Office of Indian Affairs.
Washington, D. C.

Attention: Commissioner of Indian Affairs.

Dear Sir:
We wild very much appreciate a^reply to our letter of February 3, 1938 asking 

the address on J. Riley Wheelock,.

We note that a re^stered letter sent to him in your care recently has been 

returned to uf by the postolfice.

CmriVK JB

Very truly yours, 
WhlTiuOCu* t> LwO.

0 
Whitlock

FBed by-PA



C. E. H. WHITLOCK, PRES. & TREAS,

JOHN J. CURRANS. SECRETARY

HOLLON A. FARR

GEORGE M. JOHNSON
CARL A. MEAl‘|f

EDUEAT8ONAL B

INCORPORATED

7 BROADWAY, NEW HAVEN, CT.

STATIONERY 
TYPEWRITING 
RARE BOOKS 
RADIOS 
TYPEWRITERS 
MIMEOGRAPHING

ANTIQUES

7/W^

Carlisle Indian School 
Carli sie
Pennsylvania

Gentlemen:

Any information that you can fur­
nish us about the present address ana oc­
cupation of James Riley Wheelock will be 
appreciated.

Very truly yours,
WHITLOCK'S INC.



I
inployeee
01*1

1534
Mr. Arnold Thalbcrg,

Business Service Bureau,
25b Church Street,

Ker Haven, Connecticut*

Dear Mr. Thalberg:

Answering your letter of January 12, you are advised that our 

records show that Lt. J. Riley ffheclock’s home is at Upper Darby, 

Pennsylvania, and Mg last communication to us from that place in 

March , 193:1, showed his street address to be 7117 CSover Lans.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) John Collier
Commie Mon er.

1 IJrt 26



3Kaployees
OMK

Dear Mr. Thalberg:

Answering your letter of January 12, you are advised that our 

records show that Lt. J. Riley Wheelock’s home is at Upper Darby, 

Pennsylvania, and his last communication to us from that place in 

March , 1933, showed his street address to be *?127 Clover Lane.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) John Codisr

Commissioner.

1 IM 36

Initialing Copv for File

t
Hr. Arnold Thalberg,

Business Service Bureau,
255 Church Street,

Nev Haven, Connecticut.



BUSINESS SERVICE BUREAU
255 Church Street

NEW HAVEN, CONN.

COLLECTIONS 
INVESTIGATIONS

Member
Commercial Law League 

of 
America

Dept, of Interior 
Washington, D. C.

Subject: Lt. J. Riley Wheelock
A. Raymond Wheelock

Gentlemen:

We are endeavoring to locate a Lt. J. Riley Wheelock, 
and his son A. Raymond Wheelock, who are director and 
assistant director of the Wheelock Indian Band.

They are both Itidian, and recently J. Riley Wheelock 
wqs musical director of the Wildwood High School, 
Wildwood, N. J. They formerly resided at 115 East 
Roberts Avenue, Wildwood, N. J.

We would appreciate your informing us whether you 
have anything on record whereby you could assist us 
in locating, or giving us information whereby we 
could locate the above parties.

Yours very truly,

BUSINESS SERVICE BUREAU

AHT:MEC



Employees.
3 L K

AUG 14 1933
Mr. J. H. Wheelock,

Million Dollar Her, 
Atlantic City, Hew Jersey.

My dear Mr. Wheelock:

We have noted, your letter of July 21 making application for 

reinstatement as e. band. leader in the Indian Service. We have no 

vacancies at the present time for teachers of band and orchestra, 

and furthermore, our records indicate that you lack the required 

training w .ion. is now a prerequisite for examination, for band and 

orchestra conductors in our Service.

\'q are very anxious to place all deserving Indian people, but 

in a position such as you have in mind we have been requiring all 

applicants to meet the Civil Service qualifications. Consequently, 

we cannot consider your application favorably.

Sincerely yours,

JOHN COLUER
Commissioner.

File - Retired Status Pliae.

8 glk 10
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HAP
My dear Mr. Vice Presidents

Receipt is acknowledged of your cosssunication of Feb­
ruary 25, inclosing a letter from Lt. J. alley Wheelock, of 7137 
Clover Lene, Upper jflarby, Pennsylvania, who wishes reinstatement 
in the Indian Service.

Lt. Wheelock, an Oneida Indian, was employed in various 
capacities in our Service for a number of years, resigning from 
his? last position July 19, 1920. He has several times written us 
requesting reinstatement, but we have not felt that he meets present 
day requirements for our positions of teacher, band and orchestra,, 
He does not have modern training la methods of public school anisic; 
our group music instruction is entirely different from the program 
of his time in the Service. Moreover, ho Is 58 years of age, and 
it is doubtful whether he could carry on the strenuous work required 
in our field service.

We are returning Lt. Wheelock's letter herewith.

Sincerely youre,

Hon. Charles Curtis,

The Vice President's Chamber.

Inclosure 245562.

initialing Copy for Fili
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MAR -31333

Uy dear Mr. Vice President:

Receipt is acknowledged of your coaacuni cation of Feb­
ruary 35, inclosing a letter from Lt. J. Riley Wheelock, of 7127 
Clover Lane, Upper Darby, Pennsylvania, who wishes relnsteteaent 
in th© Indian Service.

Lt. Wheelock, an Oneida Indian, was employed in various 
capacities in our Service for a number of years, resigning from 
his last position July 19, 1920. He has several times written us 
requesting reinstatement, but we have not felt that he meets present 
day requirements for our positions of teacher, band and orchestra. 
He does not have modern training In methods of public school music; 
our group music instruction is entirely different from the program 
of his time in the Service. Moreover, he is 58 years of age, and 
it is doubtful whether he could carry on the strenuous work required 
in our field service.

We are returning Lt. Wheelock’s letter herewith.

Sincerely yours,

u. J. Rhoads

3 ECC 3 Commissioner.

Hon. Charles Curtis,

The Vice President’s Chamber.

Inclosure 245562.
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®niteb States Senate

Q). <%., ..February 25 , /93 3 

REC’D office

es J. Rhoads,

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Z *»

U 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: IU33 114801



Lt. J. Riley Wheelock
Director of Music

A. Raymond Wheelock 
MANAGER

^Philadelphia, Ta.

106 Richfield Road, 
Upper Darby, Penna.
February 27, 1932

To the Honorable Commissioner
of Indian Affairs, Washington, D. G.

My dear Sir;

I

I am infoimed that the position of Band and Orchestra 
instructor at Haskell Institute, lawrence, Kansas, is vacant.

Ilay I again request for reinstatement to the Service 
specifically for the position of Band and orchestra Instructor 
at Haskell Institute. I am aware that the Civil Service for 
all teachers in the Indian Service require degree, I am also 
Informed that a reinstatement may be made without examination 
if the department feels that such reinstatement irould be for 
the good of the service.

I have every qualification to fill that position, 
thoroughly experienced in^phase of the work. Will appreciate 
any consideration you may favor me, I am,



4

Employees
8217-32

B C II

L'y dear Senator:

Receipt is ackno;.rledged of your letter of 'ebruary 11 relative 
to tlie wish of Lieutenant J. Riley ..heelock of Upper Darby, 
Pennsylvania, to be reinstated and appointed teacher, ba; d and 
orchestra, in the Indian Service.

Lieutenant Wheelock has written us several times regarding his 
reinstate^,lent, and we have Given very careful consideration to the 
matter. However, we have raised Materially our standards for teachers, 
band and orchestra, and find that Lieutenant Wheelock d< e. not meet 
these ri quiro'i?nts. Please understand that in reaching our decision 
we did not lose sight of his military record and the fact that he is 
of Inaian blood.

Sincerely,yaws»...

(Signety&drRhoads
Hon. James J. Davis,

United States Senate

2 gtnf 15

Copy to Haskell Institute.

Initialing Copy for R’e



WESLEY L. JONES, 
REED SMOOT, UTAH 
FREDERICK HALE, ME. 
HENRY W. KEYES, N. H. 
HIRAM BINGW^^ CONN. 
TASKER L. otf^B lEV. 
GERALD P. NYE JI. DAK. 
FREDERICK STEIWER, OREG. 
PETER NORBECK,S. DAK. 
PORTER H. DALE, VT. 
JAMES J. DAVIS, PA. 
L. J. DICKINSON, IOWA

SH„ CHAIRMAN 
WILLIAM J. HARRIS, GA. 
CARTER GLASS, VA. 
KENNETH MC KELLAR, TENN. 
EDWIN S. BROUSSARD, LA. 
JOHN B. KENDRICK, WYO. 
ROYAL S. COPELAND, N. Y. 
CARL HAYDEN, ARIZ.
SAM G. BRATTON, N. MEX. 
CAMERON MORRISON, N.C. 
ELMER THOMAS, OKLA. 
JAMES F. BYRNES, S.C.

stales Senate
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

KENNEDY F.REA, CLERK 
JAMES H. DAVIS, ASST. CLERK

J J ufl

FEB 12 1932

GCMR IND. AFFRS.

Honorable Charles J. Rhoads 
Commissioner of Indian Affairs 
Department of the Interior

February 11,

Dear Commissioner Rhoads:

Lieutenant J. Riley Wheelock, who resides 
in Upper Darby, Pennsylvania, and is Director of 
an Indian Band, seeks appointment to fill a vacancy 
which is said to exist in the Band at Haskell 
Institute.

I would be most gratified if you could 
give serious consideration to my correspondent, 
who is a graduate of the former Carlisle Indian 
School, has studied music in Germany, and was 
Director of Music at Carlisle for ten years. After 
the Carlisle School was discontinued he was com­
missioned a Band Director in the Army, and served 
with the A. E. F. Does not this military service 
give him a preferential status? • I hope you will 
give this matter your personal and sympathetic con­
sideration.
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5-1142

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

FIELD SERVICE

Haskell Institute 
Lawrenc e, Kans as 
February 4, 1932

The Commissioner of Indian of Indian Affairs 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Can anyone at the Office give me any in­
formation primarily as to the kind of man that 
Lt. J. Riley Wheelock is? I rather judge from 
the experience that he has had and from his 
connections, that,as far as his music is 
concerned, he would rank rather well. I am, 
however, primarily concerned wi th the kind of man 
he is.

The thing which has drawn my attention to him 
is a letter just received from him indicating 
his desire to return to the Indian Service if 
he may have a position here at Haskell. The 
inclosed copy of my letter to him will indicate 
that I am malting no special advances in this 
direction. However, I do not wish to turn a deaf 
ear to a person of parts and character.

Very truly yours,

——

RDB:c
R. D. Baldwin, 
Sup eri n te nd ent.



2844

Haskell Institute
Lawrence, '{ansae
February 4, 193 P

IF IF-'fi'i
RECEIVED

Lt. 1. Riley V'he elock
106 Richfield Road
Upper Darby, Pa.

Dear Sir:

Your letter of February 1 has just cone.
In response, I must state that at the present time 
wa have a your. ■ »an who is directing the Pend and 
Orchestra, temporarily, pending pemrinent appoint­
ment of a ifocceseor to ?&>• Nelson from the ashing­
ton Office.

Should there be cny fwrcher developments 
such as might point toward a possibility of l^or 
serving here for a while, I will ba triad to write 
you.

Very truly yours,

RDB:c
R. D. Baldwin, 
buperinten dent•

Copy to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs
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IffTj :-n.
**» * A. CJl

Jfr. James a. .heelock,
7411 West Cheater Pike,

Upper Darby, Pennsylvania.
Dear sir:

Werring to your letter of October 26, In further reference to your 

aoelre for reinstatement to a position in our surrtee, » regret to advise 

you that there is no suitable recency for which you my be considered.

Sincerely yours,

Comissioner.





3 C-.3:
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Mr. Janies R. Wheelock,
106 Richfield Road,

Upper _arby, Pennsylvania.

Dear Sir:

MG 27 133!

We have your letters of August 11 concerning your desire for 
reinstatement as printer, boys» adviser, or adviser’s assistant.

It is our intention hereafter to fill adviser positions 
through competitive civil service examination. Therefore, in order 
to qualify it will be necessary for you to pass an examination. 
There is none pending at this time, but it is suggested that you 
watch for notices of the’next one in post offices, other public 
buildings, and the public press and when they appear write the. 
Civil Service Commission, this city, and ask to be furnished an 
application form. Persons of 1/4 or more Indian blood who qualify 
through examination are given preference for appointment in this 
Service.

At this tine there la no printer vacancy at the Sherman 
Institute or elsewhere, but your name is being listed for con­
sideration in connection with future vacancies, and we will bear 
in mind your desire for reinstatement.

Sincerely yours,

/ Henry Scatti y>od
Assistant Commissioner* yj



TELEPHONE WALNUT 8600 CABLE ADDRESS NILKNARF, PHILADELPHIA

7MF BENpn>m F^/ZNKUN
CHESTNUT AT NINTH STREET

PHHMEE1PHM

HORACE LELAND WIGGINS, Managing Director



TELEPHONE WALNUT 8600 CABLE ADDRESS NILKNARF, PHI LADELPHiA
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TELEPHONE WALNUT 8600 CABLE ADDRESS NILKNARF, PHILADELPHIA



TELEPHONE WALNUT 8600

HORACE LELAND WIGGINS, Managing Director

CABLE ADDRESS NILKNARF, PHILADELPHIA I



TELEPHONE WALNUT 8600 CABLE ADDRESS NILK NAR F, PH ILADELPHIA I

HORACE LELAND WIGGINS, Managing Director
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PUBLIC

established ikio

LEDGER
CURTIS-MARTEV NEWSPAPERS, INC.

INDEPENDENCE SQUARE 
PHILADELPHIA

August 11, 1931

Hon. Commissioner of Indian Affairs

James Riley Wheelock has been employed.
I

as a printer in the public Ledger Composing 

Room for about three years.

We can vouch for him as a competant 

printer. The only reason for his leaving the 

service of the Public Ledger is that under 

present conditions, it is necessary to lay off 

some men.

We can speak in the highest terms of him 

as a man and a printer.

CBR:DMK



■»

School,
New Jersey.

of April 1 in further reference to yo’ir 
into the teacher, band and orc estra,

su do not appear to have the required
f-e Ineligible for entrance into the exarii-
5 decision we have not lost aight of the fact 
id note your reference to the executive order 
of Indians, which order is based on law 

providing that Indians mist be given preference for appointment to 
positions for which they are qualified. However, we have been 
uniformly requiring that Indian applicants have the civil service 
qualifications which have been set up, and the fact that you have 
not a college degree would not permit your entrance into the exami­
nation.

Sincerely yours.

(SIGNED) B.S. GARBER
Ceramics loner.

4 14

A
Initialing Copy for File
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Mr. James Ji. Wheelock,
Director of Music, 

Wildwood High School,
Wildwood, New Jersey.

Dear Sirs

We have your letter of April 1 in further reference to yO’jr 
eligibility for entrance into the teacher, baud and orchestra, 
examination.

■e regret that as mou do not appear to have the required 
bachelor’s degree, you are inwli-ible for entrance into tae examl- 
nation. In reaching this decision we have not loet sight of the fact 
that you are an Indian and. note your reference to the executive order 
covering the appointment of Indians, which order is based on l^w 
providing that Indians met be given preference for appointment to 
positions) for which they are qualified, however, we have been 
uniformly requiring that Indian applicants have the civil service 
qualifications which have been set up, and the fact that you have 
not a college degree would not permit your entrance into the exami­
nation.

Sincerely yours, 

(SIGNED) B.S. GARBER
Co..iaissloner.

4 ,-jaf 14

Initialing Copy for I ite



ILDWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WILDWOOD. N. J.

Henry C. Chalmers, Supv. Prin.

C.

COMR. liVQ. AFFRS.

J. Rhoads,Mr. .
Commissioner of Indian 
Washington, D. C.

Afairs,

April 1, 1931 %

• • . * * 
My dear Commissioner.^ve your letter of March 21st in which yb«—- 
state that my record in the Indian Service indicate t ut I c-^.-O 
meet the oresent day requirements ior teacher, o-n.; any orcnes ra, 
as set forth in the announcement of the Civil Service Commissio .

In theory your statement is correct because f do not hold 
degree in music from any college or university, out m _• ..c- I am 
mile qualified to fill that position than any doctor of music de­
cree man who has had a year£ teaching experience and noK. c... e-_ee 
on organ or piano playing or even violinist.

My experience in band and orchestra teaching covers a period 
of 20 years in actual teaching in that department. Since gradating 
from Carlisle Indian school I have stu< iea in Germany and ineland, 
aS ta£en ^tension and summer school work, so I have enough oredxts 
to secure Certificate for Music teaching m the State of New Jersey. 
My professional work should receive some consideration--that or 
conductor of Professional Band and Symphony oranestra. I have op­
posed music, and have done considerable special arranging, for oti.er 
writers.

I note with considerable pleasure the improve ent in the 
management of Indian affairs under your administration, tae re­
mand for capable teachers and other employes of tne service. T.iat 
has been the great need for the In ia/.s.

Under the head Executive Order of March 30, 19^0, as Amended 
may 31, 1921, last raph of #9, it states directly that Innians
separated without delinquency or misconduct from.con )eyiuive posi­
tions may be reinstated in the field service without time limit waen 
the commission and the depart: .ent are in e.reement tn-t euchjrein? care 
ment vTould be in the interest of. the service.’ (Ex.
1928 ) . * •Is it not oossible for my aoplicaticn to co e under t is. rulingL 
even tho my original appointment was under special orders allowing II 
all* Carlisle Indian School graduates placed un er Civil Service |j
status and appointed without exe nination. I am

Verv Respectfully.
3

Director of Misic, 
Jildwood High School. 
Wildwood, N. J.

/P
James R. Wheelock



O- 1 HLB Wll«
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Mr. J. R. Wheelock,
Wildwood High School, MAR 21 i

Wildwood, Hew Jersey.
TDear Sirs p

We have your letter of March 3, 1931, relative to reinstate­

ment as band and orchestra instructor in the Indian Service.

Your record indicates that you are unable to meet present 

day requirements for teachers, band and orchestra, as set forth 

in the inclosed announcement of the Civil Service Conrolssion and 

we regret, therefore, that we are unable to offer you any en­

couragement regarding reinstatement.

Sincerely yours,

c. J.

3 jb 16
Commissioner

Inclosure 36063.

A
Carbcn foi' Indian Office



1WILDWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
W1 LDWOOD, N.J.
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Correspondence filed subsequently to July 31, 1930
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Mr. J. Hiley Wheelock, «pp -4 !93Q
Wildwood. High School,

Wildwood, Jew Jereey.

'Dear Sir:

Referring further to your letter of March 16 concerning 

your desire for reinstatement in this Service, re regret to ad­

vise you. that there is no suitable vacancy for which you can be 

considered.

Sincerely yours,

Zi^necT) C- J Rhoads.

Consniaaioner.

<-lw-1 j d+-<"x"’S "FII-SS«ieTBetiredS-^

INITIALING COPY FOB FILS'



March 18, 1930.

Mr. J. R. Wheelock,
Wil&sFood High School,
Wil dr oo d, How Jersey.

J.y dear Ur. ’Thoc-lock:

Referring to your letter of March 16, I have to say that 
very few reinstat agents are being rntc, However, I will refer 
your letter in the regular wag to the Office for consideration.

Am glad to hear of your successful work during the past 
year.

Very truly yours,

H. 3. Peairs,
Director of i.H.ucatio;a, 

Indiv,.' Service.



BAND AND ORCHESTRA
PHILADELPHIA, PA. z6. <9^°



Mr. J. Riley Wheelock,
5441 Angora Terrace, JUL 16 I9?9

Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear Mr. jheelock;

Replying to year letter of June 29, concerning your desire 

for reinstatement in this Service as Adviser (formerly called 

disciplinarian), hand leader, printing instructor, or super- 

intendent, you are informed that there is no suitable vacancy for 

which you can be considered. Positions of Superintendent are 

filled by promotion within the Service, and inasmuch as you are 

not employed at this time, it is not possible to consider you for 

a superintendency.

Very truly yours,

C F. Hauke
7-M-ll Chief Clerk.

jjle- Retired o—

&
INITIALING CONY SDR NILE



WHEELOCK
BAND, AND ORCHESTRA 

5441 ANGORA TERRACE 
PHILADELPHIA, PA



ar. J. alley Thee lock,
5441 Angers terrace, 

Philadelphia, Poimnylvsnla.

My dear Mr. '^haelocks

The Office has received your latter of January 2, apply­

ing for. appoint xnent in this Service as disciplinarian or band, 

director at one of the larger schools. Ton state yon would 

like to he considered for appointment as superintendent at a 

small school or agency.

At this time there is no suitable vacancy in a position of 

superintendent, disciplinarian, or band leader, for which you 

can be considered. However, your desire for ernoloyraent will be 

kept in mind should a suitable vacancy occur.

Tory truly yours.

l-LW-22
{Sh™RE.S.Merit/

Assistant Commissi «aer.
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TELEPHONE WALNUT 8600 CABLE ADDRESS NILKNARF. PHILADELPHIA
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OH 1325
Ur, J. Ro

850 South 58th Street, 
Philadelphia, Fa,

Dear Mr, theelock:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of 
October 25, 1925, in which you make application for reinstate­
ment to a position in thia Office.

Ry reason of a reduction of force there is no 
vacancy at present, nor la tnore prospects of any occurring in 
tho near future. However, it 13 noted that while you are 
eligible for reinstatement to a position in the Field Service, 
as you are aa Indian, hafora you could be appointed to a 
position here it would be necessary for you to qualify through 
civil service examination.

Should you desire any information as to the 
procedure to be followed in qualifying fox* certification for a 
clerical position in the Departments here, it is suggested that 
you write direct to the Civil Service Commission, Washington, 
D. C., requasting to be furnished with the pronor application 
blank. Should you comply teith this suggestion, and your name 
it; at any time certified the Office will be glad to bear your 
qualifications in mind.

It is regretted that a more encouraging reply 
cannot be given you at thia time.

tflth wishes, I aa,

Assistant Comnlssionere

INITIALING COPY FOR FILE.
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Mrs. LSargarat Wheelock,
850 South 58th Street, 

Philadelphia, Pa.

Jy dear .Irs. Wheelock:

Heacipt is acknowledged. of your letter ot June 
10 requesting that you and your husband be considered 
for reinstatement in positions of teacher and iis- 
ciplinerian respectively In tne Indian Service.

Mr. Wheelock, by reason of his Indian blood, 
is eligible for reinstatement at any tine. As you, 
however, were never employed other than on a temporary 
basis and you hove r.o statue under Civil Service rules 
for permanent appointment, no encouragement can be 
given you that it will be possible to take favorable 
action on your request.

Should you desire any in ernetion ae to the pro­
cedure to be followed in qualifying for cartificatiott 
as ter cher in the Indian i>arviao, it is suggested, that 
you write direct to the Civil Service Commission* Wash­
ington, D. C., requesting to b3 furnished with the 
proper application blanks. Should you comply with this 
suggestion and your name is at any time certified by 
the Commission, the Office will be glad to bear in mind 
the desire of yourself and husband for appointment at 
the same school.

Vary truly your3,

{Signed)HB.Meritt
6 WIS 17 Assistant Commissioner.
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Mr. Jsmes R. Wheelock,

Decatur, Nebraska,

My dear Mr. Wheelock:

The Office is in receipt of your letter of 
llovcmbor 14, with further reference to your reinstate­
ment in the Sei-’vice .

As you are possibly aware, there was a Depart­
mental ruling to the effect that all returned soldiers 
must be reinstated at the salaries received at the time 
of their separation from the Service to enter the World 
War. lhe fact that subsequent to your discharge you were 
reinstated at the Genoa School would not affect thia ruling. 
For this reason the Office is unwilling to offer you mere 
than $S40 a year and bonus, and an offer at that figure 

made you under date of August b, to which no reply 
been received.

we.s 
has

There 5a no vacancy as superintendent to which 
you could be assigned,ano as very few appointments are 
made from this register as maintained by the Civil Ser­
vice Commission, the Office can offer you no encouragement 
that you could be considered for a position of this kind.

Very truly yours,

ll-FBM-18 Assistant Commissioner.
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DECATUR, NEBR.

November 14, 1^21

To the Assistant Commissioner
Of Indian Affairs, Mr. Merritt, 
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Merritt:

I writing you this personal letter because 
you know me personally and can give the desired information and 
probably assist me in getting placed. You know from past posi­
tion I have held in the service, that I am aualified to hold a 
more responsible position than mere band leader, and that I have 
had experience in more than one line of endeavor, and I want you 
to answer me man to man the reason that I have never been consid- 
dered for anything but the position of band leader at a salary 
that I could not educate my children on. .At Genoa there was a 
vacancy for Disciplinarian and instructor of athletics, both 
positions I was well qualified to fulfill, the department appoint­
ed to that position a man that had no experience in that work and 
I had to teach him while I was under him as assitant disciplinar­
ian and band-master. He has made good no doubt, the man no doubt 
was a good clerk. I passed a civil service examination for Super­
intendent of Indian school, I never was given a consideration.

The Congress passed a law making it distinctive order to give 
service men preference in making appointments in the government 
positions, that did not apply to me tho I served almost two years 
in the army, 11 months of it in France. I want to get back in the 
service but I cannot live and educate my ch ldren on $90 a month. 
I am writing you this letter not as an official of the depart­
ment but as a friend that can tell me my faults and tell me why 
I cannot get anything in Indian service that is worth while. If 
you have any vacancy that I can hold in any school where my chil­
dren can have the advantage of public school, I would be glad if 
you will consider me. Now Mr. Merrit please take this matter as 
a personal matter between us and tell just what is wrong with me. 
Awaiting an early reply, I am

Very Respectfully,

o
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Mr. E. D. Mossman,

Supt. Standing Hock School.

!Iy deal’ Mr. Hoss man:

On August 5 Ur. James R. Wheelock, an In­
dian who was then living in Becatur, Nebraska, was 
tentatively offered reinstatement in the position of 
disciplinarian at a salary of $840 instead of $900 
a year at the Standing Rock School. Ho reply was 
ever received from him.

As there is a possibility that Mr. Whee­
lock may have misconstrued such instruct ions by re­
porting for duty immediately, it is requested that 
you advise the Office at once by letter as to the 
exact status of this position,in order that such 
further action may be taken to fill the place as may 
be deemed advisable by your reply.

Very truly yours.

Assistant Commissioner.

9-HES-19.
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Mr. Janes B. Wheelock,

Decatur, Nebraska.

My dear Mr. Wheelock:

The Office wishes to be advised immediately by

wire if you desire to be considered for reinstatement la a 

prospective vacancy in the position of disciplinarian at a 

salary of $840 a year with a bonus of $20 a month for the 

fiscal year, at the Standing Bock Indian School, North 

Dakota, which is the best available opening likely to 

occur at an early date that will permit of favorable action 

on your request.

Vory truly yours.

8-16-4 Assistant Commissioner.
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